

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VERIZON NEW YORK INC. and LONG ISLAND
LIGHTING COMPANY d/b/a LIPA,

Plaintiffs,

11-CV-252 (LDW)

-against-

THE VILLAGE OF WESTHAMPTON BEACH,
THE VILLAGE OF QUOGUE and THE TOWN
OF SOUTHAMPTON,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
WESTHAMPTON BEACH'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael E. Wiles
Erica S. Weisgerber
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000
Attorneys for Verizon New York Inc.

Ronald J. Tenpas
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000
Attorneys for Long Island Lighting Company d/b/a/ LIPA

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
The Complaint	1
Subsequent Communications Between Verizon and WHB.....	2
The Motion to Dismiss.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Complaint Presents a Judiciable Controversy Over Which the Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Declaratory Judgment With Respect to the Free Exercise Clause and RLUIPA.....	7
III. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Municipal Involvement to Support Section 1983 Liability.....	9
IV. The Complaint Adequately States a Claim for Declaratory Judgment With Respect to the Free Exercise Clause.....	10
V. The Complaint States a Claim as to the Applicability of RLUIPA	10
VI. Verizon and LIPA Have the Authority to Grant Licenses to the EEEA.....	11
A. Verizon’s Authority.....	12
B. LIPA’s Authority.....	13
VII. Plaintiffs Do Not Object to a Stay of the Action	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....7, 9

Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper, 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....6, 8, 11

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....5

City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp., 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....6

Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters., 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)8, 11

Garelick v. Sullivan, 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....8, 11

Gronowski v. Spencer, 424 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2005)10

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8, 11

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc., 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)4

New York Tel. Co. v. North Hempstead, 41 N.Y.2d 691 (1977).....12

New York Tel. Co. v. North Hempstead, 86 Misc. 2d 487 (Nassau Co. 1975).....13

NextG Networks of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York, 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

Vill. of Carthage v. Central N.Y. Tel. & Tel. Co., 185 N. Y. 448 (1906)12

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....6

STATUTES

N.Y. Public Authorities Law § 1020, *et. seq.* (the “LIPA Act”)13

N.Y. Public Authorities Law, art. 9, tit. 5-A, §§ 2895–2897.....14, 15

N.Y. Transportation Corporations Law § 2712

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Attorney General Formal Opinion 2007 F-4, 2007 N.Y. A.G. LEXIS 10.....14
